(2) Contractual liabilities with substitution/ replacement

60 /118

The bank loans (1 to 5-year terms) item includes loans in the amount of 1,332,000 thousand euros. This funding,
which matures in 2022, will be refinanced.

C. CASH FLOW RISKS AND FAIR VALUE RISKS ASSOCIATED TO INTEREST RATES

The Group’s operating cash flows are independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s risk associated to interest rates is derived from long term loans that have been obtained. Such loans
that have been issued with floating interest rates are exposed to cash flow risks associated to interest rates and
those issued with fixed rates are exposed to the fair value risk of the debt.

The prevailing interest rates at 31 December 2018, plus a stress factor of +0.30% to -0.30%, were used in
analysing sensitivity to changes in interest rates, as a way of estimating the impact on results for the 12-month
period ending on 31 December 2019.

This analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes shows the following likely impacts on results:

2017 0 - 6 Months 6 - 12 Months 1 - 5 Years > 5 Years

Accounts  payable - current 20,593 - - -

Accounts  payable - investments 20,092 - - -

Accounts  payable - leas ing (1) 325 225 653 -

Other creditors 4,302 - - -

Guarantees  by thi rd parties 111 213 3,691 313

Bank loans  (1) 33,219 38,668 1,603,414 102,361

Derivatives 331 312 1,603 421

Contractual  l i abi l i ties  (2) 1,535 3,751 40,973 116,264

Accrual  of costs , except banking interest and contractua l  l iabi l i ties 66,911 - - -

147,419 43,169 1,650,334 219,359

(1)  Include interests until the end of the financing
(2) Contractual liabilities with substitution/ replacement

2018
Scenario at present

rate *
Scenario +0.30% Scenario -0.30%

Loans  at variable rate (44,614) (4,302) 4,302

Loans  at fixed (1,305) - -

Financia l  leas ing interest (34) - -

Approximate impact on resul ts/ present rate scenario (4,302) 4,302

* Estimated cost of interest in 2019

61 /118

3.2. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objective with regard to the management of capital is:

• To safeguard the Group’s capacity to continue its activities and carry out the necessary investments to
pursue the object of the concession;

• Maintain the debt ratio within the limits established in the Concession Contract (see note 25);

• To create value in the long term for the shareholder.

The gearing ratios as of 31 December 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

The change in the gearing is largely accounted for by the distribution of dividends to the shareholder (see note